

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, Plaintiff,
ex rel. FRANK C. FOY and SUZANNE B. FOY, *qui tam* Plaintiffs

Appellants,

v.

Ct. App. No. 31421 COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

AUSTIN CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LTD; *et al.*

FEB 13 2012

Defendants/Appellees.

Wendy Jones

**REPLY BRIEF BY PLAINTIFFS
ABOUT PSILOS DEFENDANTS' ASSERTION THAT
THE LEGISLATURE HAS DEPRIVED THE JUDICIARY
OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION
OVER THIS CASE**

VICTOR R. MARSHALL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
Victor R. Marshall, Esq.
12509 Oakland NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
505-332-9400
505-332-3793 Fax
Counsel for Appellants

Oral Argument Is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
I. Defendants Engage in Deliberate Falsehood When They Represent That Frank Foy Knew About the Kickbacks While He Worked at the ERB	1
II. Both District Judges Have Already Rejected Defendants' Spurious Arguments About "Jurisdiction"	4
III. Although Phrased in "Jurisdictional" Terminology, the Statute Relates to Whether Certain Actions Are Barred, Rather Than Whether the Courts Have Subject Matter Jurisdiction	6
IV. Defendants Misinterpret FATA To Infringe the Judicial Power and Violate Article VI of the New Mexico Constitution, Because the Legislative Branch Cannot Deprive the Judicial Branch of Subject Matter Jurisdiction	15
Conclusion	20

This brief, according to the word count provided by WordPerfect Version X5, the body of the foregoing brief contains 4302 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Calisto MT).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Bendorf v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 88 N.M. 355, 540 P.2d 835 (Ct. App. 1975)	14
<i>Lindberg v. Ferguson Trucking Co.</i> , 74 N.M. 246, 392 P.2d 586 (1964)	14
<i>San Juan Agricultural Water Users Ass'n v. KNME-TV</i> , 2011-NMSC-011, 150 N.M. 64, 257 P.3d 884	13
<i>Sanchez v. Attorney General</i> , 93 N.M. 210, 598 P.2d 1170 (Ct. App. 1979)	20
<i>Smith v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 2007-NMSC-055, 142 N.M. 786, 171 P.3d 300	14,16
<i>Sundance Mechanical & Util. Corp. v. Atlas</i> , 109 N.M. 683, 789 P.2d 1250 (1990)	16
<i>University of New Mexico Police Officers Ass'n v. University of New Mexico</i> , 2004-NMCA-050, 135 N.M. 655, 92 P.3d 667	14
<i>U.S. Xpress, Inc. v. New Mexico Taxation and Revenue Dep't</i> , 2006-NMSC-017, 139 N.M. 589, 136 P.3d 999	14,19
<i>Valenzuela v. Singleton</i> , 100 N.M. 84, 666 P.2d 225 (Ct. App. 1982)	6-8,9
<i>Wilson v. Denver</i> , 1998-NMSC-016, 125 N.M. 308, 961 P.2d 153	19

Cases From Other Jurisdictions:

<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	17
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58206 (D.N.M. 2009)	9
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869)	16-17
<i>Olsen v. United States ex rel. Dep't of the Army</i> , 144 Fed. Appx. 727 (10th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re Third Party Summonses</i> , 99 A.F.T.R.2d (RIA) 403, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 566 (D. Colo. 2007)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Fallon v. Accudyne Corp.</i> , 97 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1996)	11-12
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous v. General Dynamics</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill.2004)	9,10-11,13

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules:

N.M. Const. art. III, § 1 18
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 1 16
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 13 16,18
NMSA 1978, § 44-9-9 *passim*
Patriot Sunsets Extension Act of 2011, 125 Stat. 216 (2011) 17
Rule 1-008(C), NMRA 14
Rule 1-011, NMRA 1
Rule 1-012(B)(1), NMRA 6,9
Rule 1-056, NMRA 6,9
UJI 13-302C 14
UJI 13-302D 14
28 U.S.C. § 2241(e) 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e) 10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 16
